
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

Venue: Virtual Meeting via 
Microsoft Teams

Date: Thursday, 19 November 
2020

Time: 2.00 p.m.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence 

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend today’s 
meeting.

2. Declarations of interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda.

3. Exclusion of press and public 

Agenda Items 6 and 7 have exempt appendices. Therefore, if necessary when 
considering those items, the Chair will move the following resolution:-
 
That under Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds 
that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of such Act indicated, as now 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th September, 2020 (herewith) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
17th September, 2020, as a true and correct record of the proceedings.

5. LGA Model Member Code of Conduct (herewith) (Pages 5 - 32)

To gain the Standards and Ethics Committee’s views and comments on the 
LGA’s second draft Model Code of Conduct.

6. Review of Complaints (herewith) (Pages 33 - 38)

To give consideration to a report updating the Committee on the Complaints 
received against Members of the Council, and Town and Parish Councillors 
alleging a breach of the Code of Conduct.

 



7. A Review of Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy (herewith) 
(Pages 39 - 43)

To give consideration to a report regarding concerns raised pursuant to the 
Whistleblowing Policy and the actions taken to address these matters.

8. Urgent Business 

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

9. Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting of the Standards and Ethics Committee will take place on 
Thursday, 21st January, 2021 at 2.00 p.m.

S. KEMP,
Chief Executive.



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 17/09/20

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE
17th September, 2020

Present:-  Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillors Clark, Cooksey, D. Cutts, 
Ireland, Sheppard, Simpson, Vjestica, Mr. R. Swann (Parish Council Representative) 
and also Mrs. A. Bingham and Mrs. M. Evers (Independent Members).

Also in attendance were Mr. P. Beavers and Mr. D. Roper-Newman (Independent 
Persons) at the invitation of the Chair.

Apologies for absence were received from Mr. D. Rowley (Parish Council 
Representative), Mrs. K. Penney and Mrs. J. Porter (Independent Members) and 
Mrs. B. Nahal (Monitoring Officer).

84.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Ireland declared a personal interest  in respect of agenda 
item 7 ‘Review of Complaints’, on the grounds of his involvement in one of 
the items listed.  He would withdraw from the meeting and not participate 
in any discussion.

85.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:-   That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for (Agenda 
Item 7 (Consideration of Complaints) and Agenda Item 8 (Concerns 
raised pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy) on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972.

86.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18TH JUNE, 2020 

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th June, 
2020 be approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 

With regards to Minute No. 79 (Consultation on the Model Code of 
Conduct) it was noted that the survey was completed and submitted 
within the appropriate timeframe by the Monitoring Officer.

87.   UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF CSPL BEST PRACTICE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Consideration was given to the report which provided an update as to the 
Council’s implementation of the best practice recommendations made by 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life in its Review of Local 
Government Ethical Standards.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 17/09/20

Many of the CSPL recommendations required primary legislation; the 
implementation of which had been subject to Parliamentary timetabling 
and, as a result of the current situation, had largely not been 
implemented. 

The review also included a list of best practice recommendations, many of 
which were already in place in the Council, and some required further 
implementation. The CSPL indicated they intended to review the 
implementation of their best practice recommendations in Autumn 2020. 

Recommendations 1, 2 and 3, in relation to the Code of Conduct, were 
awaiting the finalisation of the LGA model Code of Conduct, a draft of 
which was brought to the previous meeting of the Standards and Ethics 
Committee meeting and about which a consultation response was 
submitted.

In order to implement Best Practice Recommendation 13, a minor 
amendment to the Standards and Ethics Committee Complaints 
Procedure was, therefore, required. The recommendation stated “A local 
authority should have procedures in place to address any conflicts of 
interest when undertaking a standards investigation. Possible steps 
should include asking the Monitoring Officer from a different authority to 
undertake the investigation.” 

The Council already had such procedures in place and had utilised 
Monitoring Officers from different authorities to undertake investigations 
when necessary. However, to formalise this procedure, a minor 
amendment to the Standards and Ethics Committee Complaints 
Procedure was now proposed to include the following sentence at 
paragraph 7 of the Complaints Procedure: “If both of the Monitoring 
Officer and the Deputy Monitoring Officer have a conflict of interest in 
dealing with a complaint, the Council will ask that a Monitoring Officer 
from another Authority deal with that complaint and undertake the 
investigation if necessary.”

The Committee were advised, when a question was raised about the 
timeframes for the model Code of Conduct by the LGA, was likely to be 
towards the end of the year, but this was subject to confirmation.  
However, the Chair and Vice-Chair were participating in a webinar on the 
very same subject this evening and would seek guidance on this issue.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the implementation of the CSPL best practice 
recommendations as set out at Appendix 1 be noted.

(2)  That the amendment to the Standards and Ethics Committee 
Complaints Procedure as set out at paragraph 2.6 be approved.

Page 2



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 17/09/20

88.   GUIDANCE ON EQUALITIES FOR MEMBERS 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer was invited to provide an update on the 
proposals and arrangements for Equalities Training for all Elected 
Members.

Examples of what the training would cover, particularly social media and 
conduct during online meetings, were highlighted and other suggested 
inclusions were welcomed.

As part of the discussion about how best to take this training forward the 
importance of the subject matter was emphasised.  It was also suggested 
that this be made in some way mandatory as this would meet the Public 
Sector’s equality duty in promoting equalities.

Whilst it was noted the training would be specifically aimed at Elected 
Members, consultation would take place with the relevant Cabinet 
Member on how this could be taken forward for the borough’s Town and 
Parish Councils.

The Committee welcomed such an approach and looked forward to 
receiving details in due course.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the training be arranged and details shared with 
Elected Members.

(2)  That consultation take place with the Cabinet Member for Cleaner 
Greener Communities on the delivery or sharing of training for Town and 
Parish Councils. 

89.   CONSIDERATION OF COMPLAINTS 

Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer, detailing the progress with the handling of complaints relating to 
breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members and Town and 
Parish Councillors.  The report listed the current cases of complaint and 
the action being taken in respect of each one.
 
Reference was made to each related case and recommended 
outcomes/actions identified were highlighted.
 
Resolved:-  That the report be received and the contents noted.

90.   REVIEW OF CONCERNS RAISED PURSUANT TO THE 
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report and appendix presented by the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer, which provided an overview of the 
Whistleblowing cases which have been received over the past year.
 

Page 3



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 17/09/20

Particular reference was made to the appendix to the report which set out 
clearly the description of the concerns received and action taken.
 
Resolved:-  That the Whistleblowing concerns raised over the previous 
year and the actions taken to address these matters be noted.

91.   URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring 
the Committee’s consideration. 

92.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Standards and Ethics 
Committee be held on Thursday, 19th November, 2020, commencing at 
2.00 p.m. 

Page 4



Public Report
Standards and Ethics Committee

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Standards and Ethics Committee – 19 November 2020

Report Title
LGA Model Member Code of Conduct

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
N/A

Report Author(s)
Stuart Fletcher, Deputy Monitoring Officer/Service Manager, Legal Services
01709 823523 - stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide

Report Summary
A report requesting the Standards and Ethics Committee’s views and comments on 
the LGA’s second draft Model Code of Conduct

Recommendations

1. That the Committee provides its views and comments on the LGA’s second 
draft Model member Code of Conduct. 

2. That the Monitoring Officer submit the Committee’s views on the LGA’s second 
draft Model member Code of Conduct to the LGA.

List of Appendices Included

Appendix 1 – LGA second draft Model Member Code of Conduct
Appendix 2 - Current members Code of Conduct

Background Papers
CSPL – Review of Local Government Ethical Standards

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
None

Council Approval Required
No

Page 5 Agenda Item 5

mailto:stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk


Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Consultation on the LGA Model Member Code of Conduct

1. Background
 

1.1 Members will recall the Committee on Standards in Public Life report into Local 
Government Ethical Standards being reported to the Committee in March 2019. 
One of the recommendations of the report was that the LGA review the current 
model member code of Conduct, and prepare a model Member Code of 
Conduct.

1.2 As such the LGA held an event on Civility in Public Life with a range of 
stakeholders at the end of last year and three consultation workshops at the 
beginning of this year. Consultants which the LGA has retained have examined 
examples of good practice, both in local government and other professions and 
produced a draft model Member Code of Conduct which was reported to this 
Committee in June 2020. Members provided their views in respect of the draft 
model Code of Conduct and a consultation response was submitted 
subsequently on behalf of the Council, representing those views. 

1.3 The LGA Consultation process on the draft Code ran for 10 weeks from Monday 
8 June until Monday 17 August 2020 and consisted of:

 Workshops of members and Monitoring Officers to discuss the approach and 
content of the revised Code 

 4 webinars conducted with over 1000 participants 
 Over 1600 written responses to the consultation received.
 Comments, questions and feedback provided during the webinar sessions
 Stakeholder roundtable to discuss the response and next steps took place on 

30.9.20

1.4 The second Draft model Code of Conduct has now been received following the 
above consultation process and is at Appendix 1. Members are asked for any 
further comments on this amended draft Model Code of Conduct, which can 
then be fed back to the LGA. It is anticipated that the LGA will then present the 
final version of this for sign-off to their Executive Advisory Board on 3 December 
2020. 

1.5 Once the final version of the Model Code of Conduct is available, it will be 
brought back to the Committee for consideration as to whether it should be 
adopted by the Council, and whether any amendments to the Model Code of 
Conduct would be appropriate.

1.6 The introduction to the draft model Code of Conduct, setting out the importance 
of the role of the Councillor and holding Councillors to account, as taken from 
the LGA website is set out below:

Page 6



Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct 

The Local Government Association (LGA) is providing this Model Member Code 
of Conduct as part of its work on supporting the sector to continue to aspire to 
high standards of leadership and performance.

The role of councillor in all tiers of local government is a vital part of our 
country’s system of democracy. In voting for a local councillor, the public is 
imbuing that person and position with their trust. As such, it is important that as 
councillors we can be held accountable and all adopt the behaviours and 
responsibilities associated with the role. The conduct of an individual councillor 
affects the reputation of all councillors. We want the role of councillor to be one 
that people aspire to and want to
[...]
 It is also 

important that the public know about any interest that might have to be declared by 

you or other councillors when making or taking part in decisions, so that decision 

making is seen by the public as open and honest. This helps to ensure that public 

confidence in the integrity of local governance is maintained.  

You should note that failure to register or declare a disclosable pecuniary interest is 

a criminal offence under the Localism Act 2011.  

Appendix B sets out the detailed provisions on registering and declaring interests. If 

in doubt you should always seek advice from your Monitoring Officer.  

10. Gifts and hospitality 

As a councillor I: 

Page 14



 

 

10.1 Do not accept gifts or hospitality which could give rise to real or 

substantive personal gain or a reasonable suspicion of influence on my 

part to show favour from persons seeking to acquire, develop or do 

business with the authority or from persons who may apply to the 

authority for any permission, licence or other significant advantage. 

 

10.2 Register with the Monitoring Officer any gift or hospitality with an 

estimated value of at least £50 within 28 days of its receipt.  

 

10.3 Register with the Monitoring Officer any significant gift or 

hospitality that I have been offered but have refused to accept.  

In order to protect your reputation and the reputation of the authority you should 

exercise caution in accepting any gifts or hospitality which are (or which you 

reasonably believe to be) offered to you because you are a councillor. The 

presumption should always be not to accept significant gifts or hospitality although 

there may be times when such a refusal may be difficult if it is seen as rudeness in 

which case you could accept it but must ensure it is publicly registered. However, 

you do not need to register gifts and hospitality which are not related to your role as 

a councillor, such as Christmas gifts from your friends and famil
[...]
claim to act or give the impression you are acting as a 
representative of the Council.  

(2) Where you act as a representative of the Council – 

Page 20



(a) on any of the authorities which are under a duty to have a 
similar code of conduct to this Code, you must comply with that 
authority’s code of conduct when acting for that authority;  

(b)  on any organisation or body that is not obliged to have a code of 
conduct, you must comply with this Code except to the extent that 
this Code conflicts with any other lawful obligations to which that 
other organisation or body may be subject.   

General obligations  

3.  (1)  You must treat others with respect.  

 (2)  You must not –  

(a)  do anything which may cause the Council to breach any of the 
equality duties;  

(b)  bully any person;  

  (c)  do anything which compromises or is likely to compromise the 
impartiality of those who work for, or on behalf of, the Council. 

 

4.  You must not –  

(a)  disclose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or 
information acquired by you which you believe, or ought 
reasonably to be aware, is of a confidential nature, except 
where –  

(i)  you have the consent of a person authorised to give it;  

(ii)  you are required by law to do so;  

(iii)  the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of 
obtaining professional advice provided that the third party 
agrees not to disclose the information to any other person; or  

(iv) the disclosure is –  

    (aa)  reasonable and in the public interest; and  

(bb)   made in good faith and in compliance with the 
reasonable requirements of the Council; or  

(b)  prevent another person from gaining access to information to 
which that person is entitled by law.  

Page 21



5.  You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be 
regarded as bringing your office or the Council into disrepute.  

 

6. You –  

 (a)  must not use or attempt to use your position as a member 
impr
[...]
am.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide

Report Summary
A report updating the Committee on the Complaints received against Members of the 
Council, and Town and Parish Councillors alleging a breach of the Code of Conduct.

Recommendations
That the Committee notes the Complaints received, and the actions taken to deal with 
those complaints, pursuant to the Standards and Ethics Committee Complaints 
Procedure. 

List of Appendices Included

Appendix 1 Schedule of Complaints and Actions Taken

Background Papers
None

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
None

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
An exemption is sought for Appendix 1 under Paragraph 1 (Information relating to any 
individual.) of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 is requested. 

Page 33 Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 4

Standards and Ethics Committee - Consideration of Complaints
 
1. Background

1.1 A Schedule of complaints received and actions taken in respect of those 
complaints is at Appendix 1. 

1.2 As the schedule includes unproven allegations, it is anonymised in order to 
prevent identification of the relevant subject member. 

2. Key Issues

2.1 The nature of each complaint is set out in the Schedule at Appendix 1. Any 
common themes arising from the Committee’s overview of complaints should 
be identified. Further the members of the Committee may make suggestions 
in relation to means of addressing common issues which arise in the 
complaints.  

3. Options considered and recommended proposal

3.1 Options for dealing with the complaints are set out in the Complaints 
Procedure and the action taken in respect of each complaint is set out in the 
Schedule. 

4. Consultation on proposal

4.1 One of the Standards and Ethics Committee Independent Persons is 
consulted in respect of each complaint.

5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

N/A

6. Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications

6.1 The officer time in dealing with these complaints is met within existing Legal 
Services resources.

7. Legal Advice and Implications

7.1 The Council and the Standards and Ethics Committee have a statutory duty to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct. Pursuant to the Localism 
Act 2011, the Council is required to adopt an appropriate Code of Conduct 
and arrangements for the investigation of allegations of breach of the Code of 
Conduct. 

8. Human Resources Advice and Implications

None

9. Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults

None

Page 34



Page 3 of 4

10. Equalities and Human Rights Advice and Implications

None

11. Implications for Partners

None

12. Risks and Mitigation

None

13. Accountable Officer(s)
Bal Nahal, Head of Legal Services

Report Author: Stuart Fletcher, Service Manager (Commercial and Property)
   01709 823523 - stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk

This report is published on the Council's website. 

Page 35

https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=


Page 4 of 4

Appendix 1

Schedule of Complaints

Page 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Page 1 of 3

Public Report
Standards and Ethics Committee

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Standards and Ethics Committee – 19 November 2020

Report Title
A Review of Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
N/A

Report Author(s)
Stuart Fletcher, Deputy Monitoring Officer/Service Manager, Legal Services
01709 823523 - stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide

Report Summary
A report regarding concerns raised pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy and the 
actions taken to address these matters. 

Recommendations

1. That the Committee notes the Whistleblowing concerns raised over the 
previous year and the actions taken to address these matters.

List of Appendices Included

Appendix 1 - Schedule of Whistleblowing Concerns 

Background Papers
None

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel

None

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public

The Appendix to this report will be considered in the absence of the press and public 
as being exempt under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to an 
individual). 

Page 39 Agenda Item 7

mailto:stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk


Page 2 of 3

A Review of Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy 

1. Background
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of the Whistleblowing cases which 

have been received over the past year. 

1.2 A description of the concerns received over the past year, along with the 
relevant action to address these matters is at Appendix 1. This is 
appropriately anonymised in order not to identify the Whistleblower, 
pursuant to the policy in respect of confidentiality. 

2. Key Issues

2.1 Matters reported are described within Appendix 1. It is important for there 
to be oversight of matters being reported pursuant to the Whistleblowing 
Policy.

3. Options considered and recommended proposal

3.1 Recommendations have been referred to above.

4. Consultation on Proposal

4.1 N/A

5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

5.1 N/A

6. Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications

6.1 Any work undertaken by Legal Services in dealing with this matter is 
within the budget for Legal Services.

7. Legal Advice and Implications

7.1 The Council has a statutory duty to provide an appropriate 
Whistleblowing Policy and arrangements for dealing with concerns 
raised through the policy.

8. Human Resources Advice and Implications

8.1 None.

9. Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults

9.1 None.

Page 40



Page 3 of 3

10. Equalities and Human Rights Advice and Implications

10.1 The Whistleblowing Policy is available to all employees, workers and 
contractors of the Council.

11. Implications for Partners

11.1 None.

12. Risks and Mitigation

12.1 There is a risk that if serious misconduct is not reported pursuant to the 
Whistleblowing Policy, serious issues will not be appropriately 
investigated and addressed.

13. Accountable Officer(s)
Bal Nahal, Head of Legal Services

Report Author:   Stuart Fletcher, Deputy Monitoring Officer/Service Manager, 
     Legal Services
     01709 823523 - stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk

This report is published on the Council's website. 

Page 41

mailto:stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk
https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=


Document is Restricted

Page 42
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th September, 2020 (herewith)
	5 LGA Model Member Code of Conduct (herewith)
	201019 Draft Model Councillor Code of Conduct for Councillors Forum_final (003)
	Members Code of Conduct Website
	1 - Code_of_Conduct_for_Members_and_Coopted_Members (3)
	2 - A healthy system of democratic leadership and accountability FINAL CODE  Standards Working Group Final Version


	6 Review of Complaints (herewith)
	EXEMPT APP Complaints - Schedule Nov 2020 meeting

	7 A Review of Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy (herewith)
	Exempt App Whistleblowing Schedule - Nov 2020 Final_




Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 19/11/20  
 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
19th November, 2020 

 
 
Present:-  Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillors Clark, Cooksey, Sheppard, 
Simpson and Vjestica, Mr. D. Rowley and Mr. R. Swann (Parish Council 
Representatives) and also Mrs. A. Bingham and Mrs. K. Penney (Independent 
Members). 
 
Also in attendance at the invitation of the Chair were Mr. P. Beavers and 
Mr. D. Roper-Newman (Independent Persons). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D. Cutts and Ireland and 
Mr. D. Bates (Parish Council Representative) and Mr. P. Edler, Mrs. M. Evers and 
Mrs. J. Porter (Independent Members). 
 
93.  

  
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE MEMBER  
 

 The Chair wished to place on record, on behalf of the Committee, her best 
wishes for a speedy recovery to Councillor Ireland, who was injured 
following a road traffic accident. 
 

94.  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

95.  
  
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-    That under Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for Minute Nos. 98 
(Review of Complaints) and 99 (Concerns pursuant to the Whistleblowing 
Policy) on the grounds that their appendices involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of such Act indicated, as now amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

96.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2020  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th 
September, 2020 be approved as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings.  
 
With regards to Minute No. 88 (Guidance on Equalities Training for 
Members) it was noted that this would be held, subject to restrictions, 
early in the new year when it was hoped Members would be able to 
engage fully. 
 
 
 



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 19/11/20 
 

 
97.  

  
LGA MODEL MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

 Further to Minute No. 87 of the previous meeting held on 17th September, 
2020 consideration was given to the report which sought the Committee’s 
views and comments on the LGA’s second draft Model Code of Conduct, 
which had been received following the above consultation process. 
 
The Committee were asked to provide any further comments on this 
amended draft Model Code of Conduct, which could then be fed back to 
the LGA. It was anticipated that the LGA would then present the final 
version of this for sign-off to their Executive Advisory Board on 3rd 
December, 2020. 
 
In the main the Committee did not have an issue with the format of the 
draft model, but again expressed their concern that the lack of any 
sanctions to implement following investigations was still sadly missing.  
This would need a change to primary legislation and given the current 
Government priorities this may not be high on their agenda. 
 
It was also noted that the model code also increased the registering of 
any gift or hospitality up to at least £50 within 28 days of its receipt from 
the previous £25 figure.  Whilst the Monitoring Officer explained the 
rationale for the national increase, the Committee favoured a £25 
registering figure and wished this to be included as part of the feedback. 
 
Discussion ensued on the examples in the draft code and how this 
provided some comfort and was more readable for lay people.  However, 
some of the wording was subject to interpretation. 
 
Whilst on this subject about conduct the Chair afforded Councillor 
Simpson the opportunity to air his concerns about the use of certain 
language in a formal Council Meeting that was chaired by the Borough’s 
First Citizen, the Mayor of Rotherham. 
 
Councillor Simpson shared with the Committee his concerns about the 
use of the word “Tosh” for which he gave the meaning and also the 
comments made about not providing short responses to 
comments/questions that could be “written on the back of a fag packet”. 
 
The Committee did not think it appropriate for such language in any 
meeting, even less one chaired by the Mayor of Rotherham who should 
be afforded the level of respect and who must address the use of any 
inappropriate language immediately in the meeting. However, they 
acknowledged meetings were taking place virtually and Members had to 
be careful how they spoke from the comfort of their own home. 
 
The Committee wanted this to be put into context and whilst not offensive, 
were in agreement that without being dismissive of the use of 
inappropriate language did not want to be so strict on the use of local 



 STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 19/11/20  
 

dialects. 
 
Resolved:-   (1)  That the Committee provides its views and comments on 
the LGA’s second draft Model member Code of Conduct.  
 
(2)  That the Monitoring Officer submit the Committee’s views above on 
the LGA’s second draft Model member Code of Conduct to the LGA. 
 

98.  
  
REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Monitoring Officer, 
detailing the progress with the handling of complaints relating to breaches 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members and Town and Parish 
Councillors.  The report listed the current cases of complaint and the 
action being taken in respect of each one. 
  
The Committee asked questions on a number of the complaints and 
received clarification/explanation from the Monitoring Officer. 
  
Resolved:-  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 

99.  
  
A REVIEW OF CONCERNS RAISED PURSUANT TO THE 
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 

 Consideration was given to the report and appendix presented by the 
Monitoring Officer, which provided an overview of the Whistleblowing 
cases which have been received over the past year. 
  
Particular reference was made to the appendix to the report which set out 
clearly the description of the concerns received and action taken. 
 
The Committee asked questions on a number of the concerns and 
received clarification/explanation from the Monitoring Officer. 
  
Resolved:-  That the Whistleblowing concerns raised over the previous 
year and the actions taken to address these matters be noted. 
 

100.  
  
URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring 
the Committee’s consideration.  
 

101.  
  
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Standards and Ethics 
Committee be held on Thursday, 21st January, 2021 at 2.00 p.m.  
 

 


